All redactions are made under section 9(2)(f)(iv) of the OIA unless stated












29 January Package |JJilii MokE Revised Scenario [l
5-year OPEX 10-year CAPEX 5-year OPEX 10-year CAPEX
Index | Initiative Title Total ($m) Total ($m) Total ($m) Total ($m) | Comments
20 | Maintaining pay rates for NZQA’s Specialist 10.000 - 10.000 - | This bid was scaled back by 50% to just two years funding while NCEA review takes place. Further scaling
Workforce would require a reduction in pay rates provided by NZQA, making it difficult to retain staff and reducing
sector support. The Treasury budget team have proposed scaling this to $9m.
21 | Transforming the Education Funding 20.297 34.738 18.507 34.738 | Revised since originally submitted as costings further developed by MoE. No ability to scale further without
System creating significant risks of failure for the technology system that provides the payroll function for most of the
Education sector. The Treasury budget team have proposed scaling this initiative to $17.507m of OPEX and
$31.378m CAPEX, below what is required for the programme.
22 | Database Upgrades for School’s Payroll and 15.000 - 15.000 - | The Treasury budget team have proposed $10m of funding for this initiative. Scaling this initiative by $5m
Holiday’s Act Assessment removes the Holiday's Act assessment cost. This would result in a shortfall for the Ministry that would require
funding to be reprioritised from elsewhere or for work to slow down, further creating baseline pressures.
23 | Continuing Digital Access for Principals and 12.653 - 12.653 - | Scaling this initiative would require rationing access to digital devices for principals and teachers. This would
Teachers result in declining access and higher costs for schools who fund it themselves. This will also result in
inequitable educational services widening the digital divide between schools. The Treasury budget team have
proposed scaling this initiative to $11.938m below the MVO for this initiative.
24 | Implementing the equity index in schools 18.108 4.800 18.108 4.800 | This initiative only covers the set-up costs for the Equity Index and most of the investment deferred until
and kura Budget 2022. Any reduction in the amount of funding compromises our ability to successfully deliver the
change by 2023.
25 | Student Achievement: NCEA Pangarau, Te 10.000 - 10.000 - | Reducing funding for this initiative increases the risk of students failing to achieve the Literacy and Numeracy
Reo Matatini, Numeracy and Literacy co-requisites for NCEA that have been confirmed for 2023. At system level this will result in a declining rate of
NCEA attainment.
26
27 | Addressing Demand Increases for 20.873 - 20.873 - | Reducing funding impairs the capacity of Attendance Services and increases the risk of low / no school
Attendance Services attendance and low school and academic outcomes. Not addressing inflationary pressures will increase
sustainability pressure on service providers.
28 | Annual cost adjustment for Schools’ 84.857 - 84.857 - | This initiative increases the Schools Operations Grant by 1.6%. The Treasury budget team recommend scaling
Operational Grant this initiative to 1.2% in line with the early learning and tertiary cost adjustments. However, the 1.6% figure
accounts for changes in staffing costs included in collective agreements. While technically there is some
capacity to reduce, e.g. a smaller % increase, this would directly impact school’s ability to meet learners
needs.
29 | Annual cost Adjustment for maintaining 100.688 - 100.688 - | While technically there is some capacity to reduce, e.g. a smaller % increase, this would directly impact the
quality in early learning services quality of service provided to learners and their families. The Treasury budget team have supported this
initiative at the $100.688m funding level submitted by us.
30 | Annual Cost Adjustment to Tertiary Tuition 110.747 - 110.747 - | There is some capacity to reduce, e.g. a smaller % increase. However, reducing this too far would impact the
and Training Subsidies to maintain real quality of service provided to learners, including support for priority learners. Should further scaling be
value of funding needed there is some room to move on this bid, e.g. reducing the increase to 1% (i.e. below inflation). The
Treasury budget team have supported this initiative at the $110.747m funding level submitted by us.
31 | Funding increase for Alternative Education 4.444 - 4.444 - | COVID-19 has further increased the pressure on Alternative Education providers, with amny turning to charity
provision to top up their funding. Delaying or decreasing this funding increase will exacerbate the issue, increasing
pressure on future budgets. Funding pressures in the sector also risk sector capacity in the long-term. The
Treasury budget team have not supported this initiative.
32 | Maintaining interventions for learners who [ - 24.320 - | As inflationary pressures drive up staffing costs, without a commensurate increase in funding we will have to
require direct Ministry support reduce staffing numbers over time. The effect of less staffing is that fewer learners / akonga will be able to
access services, or they will receive reduced services. While we strive to achieve more with the resources we
have, inflationary pressures make this increasingly challenging. Scaling this initiative to $24.320m represents a
1.6% increase, inline with how staff are treated in the School’s operations grant adjustment. The Treasury
budget team have proposed scaling this initiative tojjj
33 | Completing the Reform of Vocational 33.400 13.850 33.400 13.850 | The Treasury budget team has proposed scaling this initiative to $26.250m of OPEX and $10.8m of CAPEX.

Education — Transition and Integration

This would create significant a risk to the successful implementation of RoVE, and be counter to the












